OP \$190.00 3993796

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Origins Behavioral Healthcare of Florida, LLC		10/06/2017	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Origins Behavioral Healthcare, LLC	
Street Address:	4001 Maple Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 600	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75219	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3993796	FROM THE SHADOW OF DISEASE TO THE LIGHT
Registration Number:	4500481	GATE LODGE
Registration Number:	4683670	HANLEY CENTER
Registration Number:	4683657	HANLEY CENTER
Registration Number:	4021704	HANLEY CENTER HELP BECOMES HOPE.
Registration Number:	3957684	HELP BECAME HOPE
Registration Number:	3571334	SERENITY BOOKSTORE AND CAFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2143676001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2143676012

Email: roxanne.edwards@klemchuk.com

Correspondent Name: S. Roxanne Edwards

Address Line 1: 8150 N. Central Expressway

Address Line 2: 10th Floor

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75206

NAME OF SUBMITTER: S. Roxanne Edwards

TRADEMARK REEL: 006177 FRAME: 0405

900424189

SIGNATURE:	/S. Roxanne Edwards/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2017	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Trademark Assignment - OBHF to OBH 10-2017#page1.tif		
source=Trademark Assignment - OBHF to OBH 10-2017#page2.tif		
source=Trademark Assignment - OBHF to OBH 10-2017#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006177 FRAME: 0406

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective the day of 2017, by and between Origins Behavioral Healthcare of Florida, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Assignor"), whose principal office is located at 4001 Maple Avenue, Suite 600, Dallas, Texas 75219, and Origins Behavioral Healthcare, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose principal office is located at 4001 Maple Avenue, Suite 600, Dallas, Texas 75219 (individually referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties").

<u>RECITALS</u>

WHEREAS, Assignor owns any and all rights, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and registrations listed in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor, and the Assignor wishes to assign and transfer to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual promises, warranties, and covenants contained herein, the Parties hereby agree as set forth below.

TERMS OF ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of Assignor's business associated with the Trademarks and in connection with which the Trademarks have been used or may be used, and the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertains, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen thereunder prior to the date of this Assignment, and the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past, present, and future infringements of the Trademarks or any registrations and applications therefor.
- 2. Upon request of Assignee, Assignor shall promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Trademarks as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any office action, opposition, or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, documents, instruments, or affidavits, and provide any other assistance and cooperation as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce the Trademarks in the United States and/or in any foreign country, and to fulfill all the terms and conditions of this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment may not be amended except by a written document executed by the Parties. A waiver of any term, condition, or provision in this Assignment by either Party shall be valid only if given in writing and only in the instance for which given and shall not be deemed continuing; further, any such waiver shall not be construed as a waiver of any other provision of

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006177 FRAME: 0407

this Assignment. Failure to exercise or assert any right or remedy shall not constitute a waiver of such right or remedy or of the same right or remedy in another case or of any other right or remedy.

4. This Assignment shall be binding and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
Origins Behavioral Healthcare	Origins Behavioral Healthcare, LLC
of Florida, LLC	
By Quylud -	By: Jerez Will-
Name: Jeremy Williams	Name: Jeremy Williams
Title: Vice President	Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
FROM THE SHADOW OF DISEASE TO THE LIGHT OF RECOVERY	3,993,796	July 12, 2011
GATE LODGE	4,500,481	March 25, 2014
HANLEY CENTER	4,683,670	February 10, 2015
HANLEY CENTER & Design	4,683,657	February 10, 2015
HANLEY CENTER HELP BECOMES HOPE & Design	4,021,704	September 6, 2011
HELP BECAME HOPE	3,957,684	May 10, 2011
SERENITY BOOKSTORE AND CAFÉ	3,571,334	February 10, 2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 006177 FRAME: 0409

RECORDED: 10/06/2017